
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Thursday, 26 March 2015

Time:  6.30 pm

Place:  Meeting Room 9 Marshall Stevens Room, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot 
Road, Stretford, Manchester, M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 19th February 2015. 1 - 4

3. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items (not likely to disclose “exempt information”) which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

4. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)  

Motion (Which may be amended as Members think fit):

That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively.

Public Document Pack



Public Protection Sub-Committee - Thursday, 26 March 2015

5 OBJECTIONS TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE 
FEES FOR 2015-2016  

To consider a report of the Head of Public Protection. 5 - 10

6. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE TESTING 
PROCEDURES  

To consider a report of the Head of Public Protection. 11 - 50

7. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors C. Candish (Chairman), B. Sharp (Vice-Chairman), D. Bunting, A. Duffield, 
M. Freeman, D. Jarman, P. Lally, M. Sephton and J. Smith

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Natalie Owen, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 0161 912 4221
Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 17 March 2015 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH.



1

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE

19 FEBRUARY 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor C. Candish (in the Chair).
Councillors B. Sharp (Vice-Chairman), D. Bunting, A. Duffield, M. Freeman, 
D. Jarman, P. Lally, M. Sephton and J. Smith

In attendance

D. Adcock
J. Boyle
N. Owen

- Solicitor
- Licensing Team Leader
- Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

Also in attendance for Minute No. 26:

G. Levy
J. Stoddart

- Public Protection Manager (Trading Standards)
- Enforcement Support Officer

22. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 20th November 2014 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

23. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS) 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the following items on the agenda because of the likelihood 
of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as specified.

24. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER CONVICTIONS THAT EXCEED THE SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION 

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report requesting Members to consider 
a Private Hire driver’s conviction.  The driver attended the meeting to enable 
Members to give the matter their full consideration.

The driver provided the Sub-Committee with a brief outline of what he said were 
the circumstances of the offence.

He provided a statutory declaration form dated 21st May 2014 confirming that he 
did not have any criminal convictions.  This declaration was incorrect given that he 
had been convicted on 29th April 2014 for an offence of SP50 for which he was 
sentenced to a one month disqualification period and and fined £450.00.  Due to 
his failure to disclose this information he provided a false declaration.  His 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Public Protection Sub-Committee 
19 February 2015

2

explanation that he was unable to understand the requirements of the declaration 
form due to the fact that he had difficulties in the comprehension of the English 
language were accepted and noted by the Sub-Committee.

He reported his current ill health to the Sub-Committee and his view that he was, 
at present, unable to drive because of ill health and this was accepted and noted 
by the Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED: That Mr. Z. H. N’s Private Hire driver’s licence be suspended 
with immediate effect until he has passed a full English Language test and 
also provided a satisfactory medical certificate.

25. HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER - CONVICTIONS THAT EXCEED THE 
SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report requesting Members to consider 
a Hackney Carriage driver’s conviction.  The driver attended the meeting to enable 
Members to give the matter their full consideration.

The driver provided the Sub-Committee with a brief outline of what he said were 
the circumstances of the offence.

RESOLVED: That no further action be taken against Mr. H. M.

26. TRAFFORD PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - CONVICTION FOR ILLEGAL PLYING 
FOR HIRE AND NO INSURANCE 

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report requesting Members to consider 
a Private Hire driver’s conviction.  The driver attended the meeting to enable 
Members to give the matter their full consideration.

The driver provided the Sub-Committee with a brief outline of what he said were 
the circumstances of the offence.

He was convicted on 23rd January 2015 of the offences of illegally plying for hire 
and for having no insurance.  His explanation that he had not intended to commit 
the offence was not accepted by the Sub-Committee, however, the Council’s 
Enforcement Officers confirmed that he had been co-operative throughout the 
process and this was noted by the Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED: That Mr. G S’s Private Hire driver’s licence be suspended with 
immediate effect for a period of six months.

27. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
SECTION 61 (2B) - SUSPENSION OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - TO 
HAVE IMMEDIATE EFFECT 

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report informing Members of a recent 
decision taken by the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Opposition Spokesperson 
made under emergency powers to suspend a Private Hire driver’s licence with 

Page 2



Public Protection Sub-Committee 
19 February 2015

3

immediate effect until the conclusion of the investigation or the conclusion of any 
prosecution case.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

28. UPDATE ON RECENT CASES 

The Licensing Team Leader informed the Sub-Committee that Mr. Z’s appeal had 
been heard in court and the court had determined to change the Sub-Committee’s 
decision.  Mr Z’s licence was now suspended until he passed the English 
Language test.  At present, Mr. Z had not sat the English Language test.

The Sub-Committee were also informed that Mr. S. P. R’s appeal had also been 
heard in court and the court had determined to change the Sub-Committee’s 
decision.  Mr. S. P. R’s licence had been re-instated and he had been awarded 75 
penalty points under the Council’s Penalty Point Scheme for his failure to disclose 
his convictions.  The court also determined that he could not work in the 
commercial credit market.

The meeting commenced at 6.34 pm and finished at 9.30 pm

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 OBJECTIONS TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE FEES FOR 2015-2016
	Appendix A and further objections

	4 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE TESTING PROCEDURES



Minutes of the meeting


1

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE

26 MARCH 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor C. Candish (in the Chair).
Councillors B. Sharp (Vice-Chairman), D. Bunting, M. Freeman, D. Jarman, P. Lally, 
M. Sephton and J. Smith.

In attendance

D. Goldstein
J. Boyle
N. Owen

- Solicitor
- Licensing Team Leader
- Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

Also Present

Councillor P. Gratrix (Substitute for Councillor A. Duffield).

APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was received from Councillor A. Duffield.

29. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 19th February 2015 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

30. OBJECTIONS TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE FEES 
FOR 2015-2016 

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report informing Members of objections 
to the proposed increase in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licence fees.

Representations were made by several members of the taxi trade and G. Hamilton 
and T. Nicholson from Kier answered questions from the trade and Sub-
Committee Members.

Queries were raised regarding information received when last two year’s accounts 
were asked for.  The Chairman agreed to ascertain with the Finance department, 
whether the figures could be broken down further and to explore the possibility of 
a mapping process.



Public Protection Sub-Committee 
26 March 2015

2

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the licence fees be approved as published in the local press with the 
exception of the following modifications:-

Vehicle Tests
None Attendance/Late Penalty £26.50
Meter Test £12.50
Window Tint Test £12.50

(2) That the licence fees become effective from 1st May 2015.

31. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE TESTING 
PROCEDURES 

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report informing Members of a review 
of the current testing procedures undertaken by Kier at the Council’s Higher Road 
Depot and requesting Members to approve or modify the following:-
Compliance Test Standards, Sanctions for failure to maintain vehicle, Inspection 
Items and Retest Policy and Age test to follow compliance test.

Councillor Freeman requested that Appendix C be kept under review.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the proposals outlined in the report be approved.

(2) That the procedures become effective from 1st May 2015.

The meeting commenced at 6.35 pm and finished at 8.48 pm


